

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

LISA LYNNE RUSSELL, Chief
GUILLERMO A. MONTERO, Assistant Chief
SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar No. 4103131)
MARISSA PIROPATO (MA Bar No. 651630)
Trial Attorneys
Natural Resources Section
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 305-0445 (Duffy)
(202) 305-0470 (Piropato)
sean.c.duffy@usdoj.gov
marissa.pirocato@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al., Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Federal Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO CERTIFY ORDER
FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Expedited Hearing Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

I. The November Order unquestionably decided controlling questions of law. 1

A. Legal questions govern whether Plaintiffs’ complaint can survive the Federal Defendants’ dismissal motion..... 1

B. The court of appeals will not need additional facts to resolve the legal questions..... 4

C. The legal deficiencies in Plaintiffs’ complaint will not be remedied by amendment..... 7

D. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ assertions, no claims would remain open to litigation if interlocutory appeal is granted..... 7

II. There are substantial grounds for differences of opinion. 9

A. There are substantial grounds for differences of opinion as to whether Plaintiffs have adequately pleaded standing 10

1. Injury in Fact..... 10

2. Causation..... 13

3. Redressability..... 15

B. There are substantial grounds for differences of opinion as to the United States’ sovereign immunity..... 16

C. Reasonable jurists could disagree as to whether the Due Process Clause protects a fundamental right to a climate system capable of sustaining human life 18

D. Reasonable jurists disagree as to whether a Plaintiff may state a “public trust” claim against the Federal Government over climate change 21

III. Immediate appeal may advance the ultimate determination of the litigation. 25

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Am. Elec. Power (AEP) v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	19, 22, 25
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 1190 (1983).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Ashmore v. Northeast Petroleum</i> , 855 F. Supp. 438 (D. Me. 1994).....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Cement Antitrust Litig. (MDL No. 296) v. Ideal Basic Indus.</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Chehalem Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-320-HU, 2010 WL 952273 (D. Or. Mar. 10, 2010).....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	17
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	20
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	17
<i>Gottesman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 268 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1959)	7
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>In re Magic Marker Sec. Litig.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	3, 4
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974)	2, 3
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co. v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	1
<i>Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13, 15
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 10, 15
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 12, 13

<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	17
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>McNulty v Borden, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1111 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	4
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	19
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	17
<i>Molybdenum Corp. of Am. v. Kasey</i> , 279 F.2d 216 (1960).....	11
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dep’t</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	22, 25
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	17
<i>Newman–Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo–Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	10
<i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Nutrishare Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-2378-JAM-AC, 2014 WL 2624981 (E.D. Cal. June 12, 2014).....	6
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida Cty.</i> , 622 F.2d 624 (2d. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	21, 24
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	17

<i>Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska), Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	14
<i>Turner v.Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	19
<i>United States Rubber Co. v. Wright</i> , 359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966)	3
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	19
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	19
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 25
Rules	
D.C. Cir. Rule 36(c)(2)	23
D.C. Cir. Rule 36(e)(1)	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1(a)	23
Other Authorities	
16 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3930 (3d. ed. 2012)	2, 6, 9, 14, 33
<i>Natural Resources: Questioning the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 71 Iowa L. Rev. 631 (1986).....	29
